8.1. Using these values, we can improve our solution while maintaining the same stock availability. This

can be found in Table 8.2.

INVENTORY CONTROL AT GROLSCH |Master thesis Kristian Kamp Page | 68

Input
x 92.2%

α 5.0%

β 1.2%

Output
Average stock 17,947

Stock availability 99.2%

Exp. #pallets >30% THT -34%

Exp. #pallets stockout -34%

Total costs -7%

Table 8.1. Improved model output using new method of safety stock determination

In this new situation, total stock has increased slightly while the expected number of stockouts has

dropped. Total savings using these settings amount to 7%

The complete matrix for these optimal values of x, α and β is shown in Table 8.3.

Class | Flex 0 1 2
A 96.0% 97.2% 98.4%

B 91.0% 92.2% 93.4%

C 86.0% 91.0% 88.4%

E 86.0% 91.0% 88.4%

X 96.0% 97.2% 98.4%

D 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

Table 8.3. CSL matrix for optimal results

8.2. Sensitivity analysis
In this section we perform two sensitivity analyses. First of all, we are interested in a change in stock

availability. We start with the results found in the previous section and change the value of x until stock

availability has changed with 0.1% more and 0.1% less. Results with these settings are as follows:

Input SA - 0.1% Old SA + 0.1%
x 91.0% 92.2% 93.6%

α 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

β 1.2% 1.2% 1.2%

Average stock -1.4% 17,947 +2.6%

Stock availability 99.1% 99.2% 99.3%

Exp. #pallets >30% THT +0.0%  +0.5%

Exp. #pallets stockout +12.5%  -13.3%

Total costs +1.1%  +1.7%

Table 8.4. Model output where stock availability is improved by 0.1% and 0.2% respectively

INVENTORY CONTROL AT GROLSCH |Master thesis Kristian Kamp Page | 69

Yearly costs increase with 1.1% with a 0.1% decrease in stock availability and 1.7% euros for a 0.1%

increase. Stock decreases with 1.4% pallets at a lower stock availability and increases with 2.6% pallets

for a higher stock availability.

Next, we perform an analysis to uncover the extra costs and decrease in fill rate if storage capacity

would be lower and inventory would have to be reduced.

Input Stock -1000 Pal Old Stock +1000 Pal